

**ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED**

No. 20-1076  
(Consolidated Case No. 20-1153)

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

ST. JAMES MEDICAL GROUP,

*Petitioner / Cross-Respondent,*

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,

*Respondent / Cross-Petitioner.*

---

PETITION FOR REVIEW AND  
CROSS-APPLICATION FOR ENFORCEMENT  
OF AN ORDER OF THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD  
N.L.R.B. CASE No. 19-CA-242468

---

**PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF**

---

TERRY L. POTTER  
A. JAMES SPUNG (*ADMISSION PENDING*)  
HUSCH BLACKWELL LLP  
190 Carondelet Plaza, Suite 600  
St. Louis, MO 63105  
Telephone (314) 480-1500  
Facsimile (314) 480-1505  
Terry.Potter@huschblackwell.com

COOPER PAGE  
HUSCH BLACKWELL LLP  
1900 N. Pearl Street, Suite 1800  
Dallas, TX 75201  
Telephone (214) 999-6100  
Facsimile (214) 999-6170

*Attorneys for Petitioner / Cross-  
Respondent*

November 12, 2020

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Contents .....	i
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Glossary of Abbreviations .....	1
Preliminary Statement .....	1
Summary of the Argument .....	3
Argument .....	5
I. THE DECISION LACKED SUFFICIENT ANALYSIS, AND THE BOARD’S BELATED ATTEMPT TO INJECT REASONING INTO THE DECISION DOES NOT SAVE IT .....	5
A. The Board and Courts Require Thorough Analysis to Appear in Adjudications Themselves .....	5
B. The Decision Failed to Meet Standards, and Counsel’s <i>Post Hac</i> “Analysis” Must Be Rejected .....	8
II. THE ANSWERING BRIEF’S APPEAL TO AUTHORITY IS MISGUIDED AND DOES NOT SAVE THE DECISION .....	14
A. The Answering Brief Fails to Negate <i>Boeing’s</i> Applicability .....	14
B. The Answering Brief Misstates the Applicability of the Board’s Rulemaking.....	16
C. The Answering Brief Misstates the Applicability of Prior Precedent.....	21
III. THE BOARD FAILS TO ADDRESS THE GROUP’S “STEP THREE” ARGUMENTS.....	26

A. The Answering Brief Fails to Explain How the Decision Sufficiently Addresses the Anti-Proliferation Admonition ..... 27

B. The Answering Brief Fails to Explain How the Decision Addresses the Board’s Residual-Unit Directive ..... 30

Conclusion ..... 31

Certificate of Compliance ..... 33

Certificate of Service ..... 34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b><u>Cases</u></b>	
<i>Allentown Mack Sales &amp; Serv., Inc. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 522 U.S. 359 (1998) .....	7
<i>Am. Hosp. Ass'n v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 499 U.S. 606 (1991) .....	28
<i>Arrow Fastener Co., Inc. v. Stanley Works</i> , 59 F.3d 384 (2d Cir. 1995).....	7, 8
<i>Avecor, Inc. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 931 F.2d 924 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	6
<i>Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962) .....	8
<i>Constellation Brands, U.S. Ops., Inc. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 842 F.3d 784 (2d Cir. 2016).....	5
<i>Davidson Hotel Co. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 977 F.3d 1289 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	14
<i>Erie Brush &amp; Mfg. Corp. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 700 F.3d 17 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....	8, 13
<i>Heartland Plymouth Ct. MI, LLC v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 838 F.3d 16 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	5
<i>Jerome B. Grubart, Inc. v. Great Lakes Dredge &amp; Dock Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 527 (1995) .....	7, 8
<i>LeMoyne-Owen Coll. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 357 F.3d 55 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	7

<i>N.L.R.B. v. Frederick Mem. Hosp., Inc.</i> , 691 F.2d 191 (4th Cir. 1982) .....	10, 29
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Purnell's Pride, Inc.</i> , 609 F.2d 1153 (5th Cir. 1980) .....	5
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Tito Contractors, Inc.</i> , 847 F.3d 724 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	8, 26
<i>NBCUniversal Media, LLC v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 815 F.3d 821 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	6, 10, 14, 17
<i>Point Park Univ. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 457 F.3d 42 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	passim
<i>S.E.C. v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947) .....	6, 7
<i>Titanium Metals Corp. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 392 F.3d 439 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	6
<i>Va. Mason Med. Ctr. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 35 F. App'x 4 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	12
<b><u>Rules and Regulations</u></b>	
53 Fed. Reg. 33900 (Sept. 1, 1988).....	18
<b><u>Additional Authorities</u></b>	
<i>Charter Hosp. of St. Louis, Inc. and United Nurses of Fla.</i> , 313 N.L.R.B. 951 (1994) .....	13, 24, 25
<i>In re Specialty Healthcare &amp; Rehab. Ctr. of Mobile</i> , 357 N.L.R.B. 934 (2011) .....	28
<i>Jefferson Health Sys.</i> , 330 N.L.R.B. 653 (2000).....	13, 24, 25
<i>Marian Manor for the Aged &amp; Infirm, Inc.</i> , 333 N.L.R.B.1084 (2001) .....	13, 25
<i>McLean Hosp. Corp.</i> , 311 N.L.R.B. 1100 (1993).....	13

<i>Park Manor Care Ctr., Inc.</i> 305 N.L.R.B. 872 (1991) .....	7, 17, 27
<i>St. Mary's Duluth Clinic Health Sys.</i> 332 N.L.R.B. 1419 (2000) .....	28
<i>The Boeing Co. &amp; Int'l Ass'n of Machinists &amp; Aerospace Workers,</i> 368 N.L.R.B. No. 67, slip op. at 4 (2019) .....	9
<i>Transerv Sys.</i> , 311 N.L.R.B. 766, 766 (1993) .....	11
